

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CID C. FRANKLIN, PETITIONER

*v.*

NEW YORK.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE STATE OF NEW YORK COURT OF APPEALS*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

PATRICIA PAZNER  
HANNAH KON  
DAVID FITZMAURICE  
APPELLATE ADVOCATES  
111 John Street  
9th Floor  
New York, NY 10038

GREGORY SILBERT  
*Counsel of Record*  
SHAI BERMAN  
ALEXANDRA CLINE  
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP  
767 Fifth Avenue  
New York, NY 10153  
(212) 310-8000  
gregory.silbert@weil.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Opinions Below ..... 1

Jurisdiction..... 1

Constitutional Provisions Involved..... 2

Statement ..... 2

    A. Legal Background ..... 4

    B. Factual Background..... 5

    C. Decisions Below... ..... 7

Reasons For Granting The Petition..... 10

    I. Decisions From This Court And The Lower  
    Courts Are Divided Over When A Statement  
    Is Testimonial..... 10

        A. This Court Has Announced And Applied  
        Conflicting Formulations Of The  
        Testimonial Standard ..... 10

        B. This Court’s Conflicting Formulations  
        Have Created Disarray And Divergent  
        Outcomes In Federal Courts Of Appeals  
        And State Courts Of Last Resort ..... 14

        C. This Court’s Decision In *Smith v. Arizona*  
        Underscores The Problem..... 21

    II. The Question Of When A Statement Is  
    Testimonial Is One Of Vital Importance To  
    Criminal Defendants Nationwide..... 22

        A. Which Testimonial Standard Applies  
        Means The Difference Between Freedom  
        And Incarceration..... 24

        B. The Narrow Standard Applied By The  
        Court Of Appeals And Other Courts  
        Opens The Door To The Admission Of  
        Many Damaging Out-Of-Court  
        Statements..... 25

III. The Decision Below Conflicts With <i>Crawford</i> And The Confrontation Clause’s Original Meaning.....	28
A. Under <i>Crawford</i> , The Evidence In This Case Is Not Admissible Without Confrontation.....	28
B. The Evidence In This Case Would Not Have Been Admissible At Common Law.....	29
C. A Strict “Primary Purpose” Inquiry Invites The Kind Of Ahistorical Results Reflected In This Case .....	31
IV. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle .....	32
Conclusion .....	33
Appendix A — New York Court Of Appeals Opinion (April 25, 2024).....	1a
Appendix B — New York Supreme Court Appellate Division Decision & Order (July 6, 2022) .....	29a
Appendix C — Criminal Justice Agency Report (As Introduced At Trial).....	33a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ackerman v. State</i> , 51 N.E.3d 171 (Ind. 2016).....	19
<i>Bowling v. State</i> , 717 S.E.2d 190 (Ga. 2011) .....	16
<i>Briscoe v. Virginia</i> , 559 U.S. 32 (2010).....	23
<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 564 U.S. 647 (2011).....	13, 23
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970).....	23, 24
<i>Cardosi v. State</i> , 128 N.E.3d 1277 (Ind. 2019).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Hart</i> , 222 N.E.3d 455 (Mass. 2023).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Trotto</i> , 169 N.E.3d 883 (Mass. 2021).....	16
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	2, 3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 18, 20, 22, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Cuesta-Rodriguez v. State</i> , 241 P.3d 214 (Okla. Crim. App. 2010) .....	19
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	11, 12, 15, 21, 23
<i>Dickey v. State</i> , 483 S.W.3d 287 (Ark. 2016).....	16
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 201 (1988).....	13, 22
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008).....	23, 29

<i>Goodloe v. Brannon</i> , 4 F.4th 445 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	16
<i>Hemphill v. New York</i> , 595 U.S. 140 (2022) .....	23, 27
<i>Henriquez v. State</i> , 580 S.W.3d 421 (Tex. Ct. App. 2019).....	19
<i>King v. Commonwealth</i> , 554 S.W.3d 343 (Ky. 2018).....	16
<i>Kirby v. United States</i> , 174 U.S. 47 (1899) .....	28
<i>Lambert v. Warden Greene SCI</i> , 861 F.3d 459 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	17
<i>Leidig v. State</i> , 256 A.3d 870 (Md. 2021) .....	17
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009) .....	3, 12, 15, 18, 21, 23, 28
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 562 U.S. 344 (2011) .....	12, 16, 21, 23
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022) .....	29
<i>Nicholls v. People</i> , 396 P.3d 675 (Colo. 2017) .....	15
<i>Ohio v. Clark</i> , 576 U.S. 237 (2015) .....	8, 12, 16, 23
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980) .....	11
<i>People v. Amezcua</i> , 434 P.3d 1121 (Cal. 2019) .....	14
<i>People v. Barner</i> , 30 N.E.3d 271 (Ill. 2015).....	17
<i>People v. Dungo</i> 286 P.3d 442 (Cal. 2012).....	19

<i>People v. Garcia</i> , 479 P.3d 905 (Colo. 2021) .....	16
<i>People v. Gomez</i> , 430 P.3d 791 (Cal. 2018).....	17
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> , 499 P.3d 282 (Cal. 2021).....	20
<i>People v. Leach</i> , 980 N.E.2d 570 (Ill. 2012).....	19
<i>People v. Ortega</i> , 227 N.E.3d 302 (N.Y. 2023) .....	20
<i>People v. Washington</i> , 2024 WL 3551260 (Mich. July 26, 2024).....	15
<i>Reiner v. Woods</i> , 955 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Roby v. State</i> , 183 So. 3d 857 (Miss. 2016) .....	15
<i>Samia v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 635 (2023).....	23
<i>Smith v. Arizona</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1785 (2024).....	3, 11, 13, 17, 18, 21, 22, 23
<i>State v. Beasley</i> , 108 N.E.3d 1028 (Ohio. 2018).....	16
<i>State v. English</i> , 902 S.E.2d 385 (S.C. 2024) .....	16
<i>State v. Hutchison</i> , 482 S.W.3d 893 (Tenn. 2016).....	17, 19
<i>State v. Kennedy</i> , 735 S.E.2d 905 (W. Va. 2012) .....	19
<i>State v. Koederitz</i> , 166 So. 3d 981 (La. 2015).....	16



<i>State v. Maxwell</i> , 9 N.E.3d 930 (Ohio 2014).....	19
<i>State v. Norton</i> , 117 A.3d 1055 (Md. 2015).....	17
<i>State v. Patel</i> , 270 A.3d 627 (Conn. 2022).....	15
<i>State v. Sites</i> , 825 S.E.2d 758 (W. Va. 2019) .....	15
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 985 N.W.2d 87 (Wis. 2023) .....	15
<i>State v. Tomlinson</i> , 264 A.3d 950 (Conn. 2021).....	15
<i>State v. Vargas</i> , 869 N.W.2d 150 (S.D. 2015).....	16
<i>Stuart v. Alabama</i> , 139 S. Ct. 36 (2018).....	14, 20, 23
<i>United States v. Buluc</i> , 930 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 187 (C.C.D. Va. 1807).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Denton</i> , 944 F.3d 170 (4th Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>United States v. Esparza</i> , 791 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>United States v. Hagege</i> , 437 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>United States v. Hollingshed</i> , 940 F.3d 410 (8th Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>United States v. Ignasiak</i> , 667 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>United States v. James</i> , 712 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	19

<i>United States v. King</i> , 93 F.4th 845 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	15
<i>United States v. Kirk Tang Yuk</i> , 885 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	16
<i>United States v. Klemis</i> , 859 F.3d 436 (7th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>United States v. Latu</i> , 46 F.4th 1175 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	17
<i>United States v. Lundy</i> , 83 F.4th 615 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	16
<i>United States v. McLean</i> , 695 F. App'x 681 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	15
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 651 F.3d 30 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	15, 19
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 780 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>United States v. Richard</i> , 678 F. App'x 927 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	15
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 853 F. App'x 141 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	15
<i>United States v. Stepanets</i> , 989 F.3d 88 (1st Cir. 2021) .....	16
<i>Wallace v. State</i> , 659 S.W.3d 267 (Ark. 2023) .....	16
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 567 U.S. 50 (2012) .....	13, 17, 22, 23
<i>Williams v. Superintendent Greene SCI</i> , 112 F.4th 155 (3d Cir. 2024).....	15, 18, 19
<i>Zeger v. State</i> , 2022 WL 16703330 (Nev. Nov. 3, 2022) .....	15

**Constitution, Statutes & Court Rules**

U.S. Const. amend V ..... 13  
U.S. Const. amend VI..... 2, 4, 13  
28 U.S.C. 1257(a)..... 1  
Cal. Rules of Court 4.411 ..... 26  
Cal. Rules of Court 4.411.5 ..... 26  
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32 ..... 25, 26  
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:44-6 ..... 26  
N.Y. Crim. Proc. § 390.20..... 26  
N.Y. Crim. Proc. § 390.30..... 26  
N.Y. Penal Law §70.02(3)(b) ..... 7  
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.03(3)..... 7  
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art.  
42A.252-53..... 26

**Miscellaneous**

John H. Langbein, *Prosecuting Crime in  
the Renaissance* 24 (1974)..... 30  
Kevin C. McMunigal, Crawford,  
*Confrontation, and Mental States*, 64  
Syracuse L. Rev. 219 (2014) ..... 14  
Transcript of Oral Argument, *Smith v.  
Arizona*, 144 S. Ct. 1785 (No. 22-  
899), 2024 WL 250706 ..... 14, 15  
2 N. Webster, *An American Dictionary  
of the English Language* (1828) ..... 12, 13
